

No. 17-340

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
NEW PRIME, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—◆—
ANDREW SCHMIDT
ANDREW SCHMIDT LAW, PLLC
97 India Street
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 619-0320

HILLARY SCHWAB
FAIR WORK, P.C.
192 South Street, Suite 450
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 607-3261

JENNIFER BENNETT
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8150
jbenett@publicjustice.net

LEAH M. NICHOLLS
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW,
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600

Counsel for Respondent

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964
WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background.	6
C. Proceedings Below	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. COURTS MUST DETERMINE WHETHER THE FAA APPLIES BEFORE RELYING ON IT TO COMPEL ARBITRATION.....	15
II. THE FAA DOES NOT APPLY TO TRANSPORTATION WORKERS’ AGREE- MENTS TO PERFORM WORK	23
A. When the FAA was Passed, the Ordinary Meaning of the Phrase “Contracts of Employment” was Agree- ments to Perform Work.....	24
B. Congress Did Not Silently Incorporate into the FAA an Idiosyncratic Definition of “Contracts of Employ- ment” that Differs from Its Ordinary Meaning.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Use of the Word “Employee” as a Term of Art is Irrelevant to the Ordinary Meaning of the Phrase “Contracts of Employment.”	32
2. There is No Canon of Statutory Construction that Justifies Ignoring the Ordinary Meaning of the Text	38
C. The Purpose and Statutory Context of the Transportation-Worker Exemption Confirm that It Should Be Given Its Ordinary Meaning	50
D. Prime’s Meritless Policy Concerns Cannot Override the Statute’s Plain Meaning	54
III. THE OPERATING AGREEMENT IS A TRANSPORTATION WORKER’S CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT EXEMPT FROM THE FAA.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	63
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allan v. State S.S. Co.</i> , 132 N.Y. 91 (1892)	40
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	47, 48, 50
<i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Arthur v. Tex. & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 505 (1907)	34
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956)	15
<i>Calhoun v. Massie</i> , 253 U.S. 170 (1920)	26, 30
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946)	42
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	18
<i>Consaul v. Cummings</i> , 222 U.S. 262 (1911)	26
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol., Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	39, 40, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Diaz v. Michigan Logistics Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	58
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	60
<i>FCC v. AT & T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	36
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	21
<i>Griffin v. Compass Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-917-JAG, 2017 WL 2829619 (E.D. Va. June 30, 2017)	37
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	18, 49, 59
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	60
<i>Holt v. Cummings</i> , 102 Pa. 212 (1883)	40
<i>Homer Ramsdell Transp. Co. v. La Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 182 U.S. 406 (1901)	41
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	17
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kelly v. Hanson</i> , 109 Okla. 248 (1925)	37
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	22
<i>King v. Putnam Inv. Co.</i> , 248 U.S. 23 (1918)	26
<i>Lindsay v. McCaslin</i> , 123 Me. 197 (1923)	28
<i>Louisville, E. & St. LR Co. v. Wilson</i> , 138 U.S. 501 (1891)	26
<i>Luckie v. Diamond Coal</i> , 41 Cal. App. 468 (1919)	27
<i>Lucky Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Miller & Martin, PLLC</i> , No. 16-16161, 2018 WL 3239281 (11th Cir. July 3, 2018).....	37
<i>McKenna v. Snare & Triest Co.</i> , 147 A.D. 855 (N.Y. App. Div. 1911).....	47
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	20
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	46, 55
<i>Nelson v. Am. Cement Plaster Co.</i> , 84 Kan. 797 (1911)	44, 47
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Owen v. Dudley</i> , 217 U.S. 488 (1910)	26, 30
<i>Pac. Mail S.S. Co. v. Joliffe</i> , 69 U.S. 450 (1864)	40
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	39
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	20
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	15, 16, 20
<i>Prince v. Schwartz</i> , 180 N.Y.S. 703 (App. Div. 1920)	33
<i>Putnam Inv. Co. v. King</i> , 96 Kan. 109 (1915)	26
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Robinson v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 84 (1915)	34
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	54
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017)	1
<i>Tankersley v. Webster</i> , 116 Okla. 208 (1925)	28
<i>Taylor v. Bemiss</i> , 110 U.S. 42 (1884)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Bound Brook</i> , 146 F. 160 (D. Mass. 1906)	51
<i>The Buena Ventura</i> , 243 F. 797 (S.D.N.Y. 1916).....	40
<i>The Sea Lark</i> , 14 F.2d 201 (W.D. Wash. 1926).....	40
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 28 F. Cas. 102 (C.C.D. Mass. 1832)	40
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	18, 49
<i>Waldron v. Garland Pocahontas Coal Co.</i> , 89 W. Va. 426 (1921)	28
<i>Ward v. DirecTV LLC</i> , 342 Ga. App. 69 (2017)	37
<i>Watkins v. Sedberry</i> , 261 U.S. 571 (1923)	26
<i>Weary v. Cochran</i> , 377 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004).....	57
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 4	18
Act of Aug. 24, 1921, ch. 89, 42 Stat. 192	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of Feb. 10, 1913, ch. 7, § 2, 1913 N.Y. Sess. Laws 9	29
Act of Mar. 10, 1909, ch. 70, § 1, 1909 Kan. Sess. Laws 121	29
Act of Mar. 19, 1924, ch. 70, § 5, 43 Stat. 27	29
Erdman Act, ch. 370, 30 Stat. 424 (1898)	4, 41
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793	59
Newlands Act, ch. 6, 38 Stat. 103 (1913).....	4, 41
Railway Labor Act, ch. 347, 44 Stat. 577 (1926).....	52, 53
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, ch. 322, § 25, 17 Stat. 262	4, 51
Transportation Act of 1920, §§ 304, 307, 41 Stat. 456	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Bouvier's Law Dictionary and Concise Ency- clopedia (8th ed. 1914)	34, 35
61 Cong. Rec. 4917 (1921).....	28
Almont Lindsey, <i>The Pullman Strike</i> (1942)	3
American Arbitration Association, <i>Comm. Arbi- tration Rules & Mediation Procedures, R-7</i>	17
<i>American Federation of R.R. Workers v. Erie R.R. Co.</i> , Decision No. 1962, 4 R.L.B. 615 (1923)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.P. Winston, <i>The Significance of the Pullman Strike</i> , 9 J. Polit. Econ. 540 (1901)	3
Article 88: Compensation of State Officers and Employees, I.T. 2036, III-1 C.B. 117 (1924)	29
Barnhart Dictionary of Etymology (Robert K. Barnhart, ed. 1988)	32
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910)	24, 33
Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933)	33
David Montgomery, <i>The Fall of the House of Labor: The Workplace, the State, and American Labor Activism 1865-1925</i> (1987).....	3
Edward J. Brunet, et al., <i>Arbitration Law in America: A Critical Assessment</i> (2006).....	58
<i>General Discussion of the Nature of the Relationship of Employer and Independent Contractor</i> , 19 A.L.R. 226 (1922).....	34
<i>Indian Appropriation Bill: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 64th Cong. 24-25 (1916)	29
Jennifer Pinsof, <i>A New Take on an Old Problem: Employee Misclassification in the Modern Gig-Economy</i> , 22 Mich. Telecomm. & Tech. L. Rev. 341 (2016)	44
John Ayto, <i>Employ, Word Origins</i> (2d ed. 2005).....	32
<i>Johnston v. C.I.R.</i> , 14 B.T.A. 605 (1928)	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Margaret Gadsby, <i>Strike of the Railroad Shopmen</i> , 15 Monthly Lab. Rev., Dec. 1922.....	4
Mark D. Gough, <i>The High Costs of an Inexpensive Forum</i> , 35 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 91 (2014).....	59
Miriam A. Cherry, <i>The Sharing Economy and the Edges of Contract Law: Comparing U.S. and U.K. Approaches</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1804 (2017).....	46
Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>Transportation: A Legal History</i> , 30 Transp. L.J. 235 (2003).....	4
Rev. Rul. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296 (1987)	55
Richard R. Carlson, <i>Why the Law Still Can't Tell an Employee When It Sees One and How It Ought to Stop Trying</i> , 22 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 295 (2001).....	57
<i>Ry. Emps.' Dep't, A.F.L. v. Indiana Harbor Belt R.R. Co.</i> , Decision No. 982, 3 R.L.B. 332 (1922).....	5, 41, 42, 52
<i>Sam W. Eskridge Sues Frisco for Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars</i> , The Monett Times, Apr. 6 1917	29
<i>Survey of Conditions of the Indians in the United States: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 70th Cong. 1139-1141 (1929).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Survey of Conditions of the Indians in the United States: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 71st Cong. 13242-43 (1932)</i>	30
<i>Teamster as Independent Contractor Under Workmen’s Compensation Acts, 42 A.L.R. 607 (1926)</i>	27
The Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia (1914).....	24, 33, 34
Theophilus J. Moll, A Treatise on the Law of Independent Contractors and Employers’ Liability (1910).....	30
<i>United Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps. & Ry. Shop Laborers v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co., Decision No. 1230, 3 R.L.B. 700 (1922)</i>	5, 52
Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (3d ed. 1916).....	24
Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1909).....	24, 25, 36, 44
